
組立説明書  / Assembly Manual  / 組裝說明書  /  조립설명서

Publication Date: 2022/03 1st Edition YSAZ1J01AM00_ASML4W

 警告 •	梱包用のビニール袋は、お子様の手が届かないようご注意ください。頭からかぶると窒息の原因になります。
•	ボルト、ワッシャー、および六角レンチをお子様の手の届くところに置かないでください。誤飲のおそれがあります。

 注意 •	開梱、組み立ての際は、外装箱などで手を切らないよう、十分ご注意ください。
•	平らで安定した広い場所で作業してください。
•	本品の組み立てには、必ず同梱の工具を使用し、すべてのボルト、ワッシャーを取り付けてください。
•	組み立ての際は、まずすべてのボルトを仮締めしてから、ボルトを本締めでしっかり固定してください。ボルトの締め込みが

ゆるいと座面部がガタつく原因になります。
•	組み立て時に、脚部のすき間などで指を挟まないようご注意ください。
•	ボルトは定期的に点検し、緩んでいたらしっかり締め直してください。
•	本書で説明する製品以外へ、脚部取り付けを推奨するものではありません。製品の改造は絶対に行わないでください。

 Warning •	Keep the plastic bag used for packaging out of reach of children. There is a risk of suffocation.
•	Keep the bolts, washers and hexagonal wrench out of reach of children. There is a risk of accidental ingestion.

 
Precautions

•	Take care not to cut yourself on the box, etc., when unpacking or assembling the product.
•	Assemble the product in a flat stable area with enough space.
•	In assembling the product, ensure that you use the included tools and attach all bolts and washers.
•	When assembling the product, first tighten all bolts lightly before securing them all with a final tightening. If the 

bolts are loose, the seat may be unsteady.
•	Take care not to get your fingers caught in the gaps in the leg unit during assembly.
•	Periodically inspect the bolts and retighten any that have loosened.
•	We do not recommend attaching the leg unit to anything other than the products described in this manual. Do 

not modify the product.

 警告 •	請注意將包裝用的塑膠袋放在嬰幼兒接觸不到的地方。否則，罩在頭上可能導致窒息。
•	請勿將螺栓、墊圈以及六角扳手放置在嬰幼兒可能接觸到的地方。否則可能導致誤吞。

 注意 •	開箱、組裝時，請十分小心不要被外箱等割傷手。
•	請在平坦而穩定的寬闊處進行操作。
•	本產品的組裝請務必使用同包裝的工具來安裝所有的螺栓、墊圈。
•	組裝時，請先暫時轉緊所有的螺栓，然後再正式轉緊螺栓，加以固定。螺栓鬆動可能會導致座面部發出嘎吱聲。
•	組裝時，請注意不要讓手指被腳部的間隙等夾住。
•	請定期檢查螺栓，如有鬆動，請重新加以轉緊。
•	我們不建議將腳部安裝到除本書中說明的產品之外。請絕對不要改造本產品。

 경고 •	포장용 비닐봉지는 어린이의 손이 닿지 않도록 주의하십시오. 머리에 쓰면 질식의 원인이 됩니다.
•	볼트, 와셔, 육각 렌치를 어린이의 손이 닿는 곳에 보관하지 마십시오. 잘못 삼킬 우려가 있습니다.

 주의 •	개봉, 조립 시에는 박스 등에 손이 베지 않도록 충분히 주의하십시오.
•	평평하고 안정된 넓은 장소에서 작업하십시오.
•	본 제품의 조립에는 반드시 동봉의 공구를 사용하여 모든 볼트와 와셔를 설치하십시오.
•	조립 시에는 우선 모든 볼트를 임시로 조인 후에 본조임에서 단단하게 고정하십시오. 볼트 조임이 느슨하면 시트부가 덜컹거

리는 원인이 됩니다.
•	조립 시에 다리부의 틈새 등에 손가락이 끼이지 않도록 주의하십시오.
•	볼트는 정기적으로 점검하고, 느슨해져 있으면 단단하게 다시 고정하십시오.
•	본서에서 설명하는 제품 이외에 다리부 설치를 권장하지 않습니다. 절대로 제품을 개조하지 마십시오.

本書をよく読んで正しく組み立ててください（本書は「取扱説明書」とともに、お読みになったあとも大切に保管してください）。
Read this manual carefully and assemble the product. (After reading this manual and the “Instruction Manual,” 
store them both in a safe place.)
請仔細閱讀本書並正確組裝（本書閱讀完後，請與「使用說明書」一起妥善保管）。
본서를 잘 읽고 올바르게 조립하십시오(본서는 ‘취급설명서’와 함께 읽으신 후에 소중하게 보관해 주십시오).



Style Chair ST

脚部×1
Leg unit x 1
腳部 × 1
다리부× 1

六角レンチ×1
Hexagonal 
wrench x 1
六角扳手 × 1
육각 렌치× 1

ワッシャー×4
Washers x 4
墊圈 × 4
와셔× 4

座面部×1 
Seat x 1  
座面部 × 1 
시트부× 1

シリアルナンバーラベルが貼ってある方が座面部
の背もたれと逆側にくるように脚部を取り付けて
ください。
Attach the leg unit so that the serial number 
label is on the front side of the chair.
安裝腳部時，請確定有序號標籤的一側靠近椅子
前端。
시리얼 넘버 라벨이 부착된 면이 의자의 앞면과 가
까운 곳에 위치하도록 다리부를 설치하십시오.

シリアルナンバーラベル
Serial number label
序號標籤
시리얼 넘버 라벨

脚部×1
Leg unit x 1
腳部 × 1
다리부× 1

ボルト（M8×16mm）×4
Bolts (M8 x 16mm) x 4
螺栓（M8 × 16mm）× 4
볼트(M8×16mm)× 4

六角レンチ×1
Hexagonal 
wrench x 1
六角扳手 × 1
육각 렌치× 1

ワッシャー×4
Washers x 4
墊圈 × 4
와셔× 4

Style Chair PM/Style Chair EL

座面部×1 / Seat x 1  / 
座面部 × 1  / 시트부× 1

Style Chair ELStyle Chair PM

※イラストはStyle Chair PMです。
*The illustration is of the Style Chair PM.
※插圖為Style Chair PM。
※ 일러스트는 Style Chair PM입니다.

ボルト（M6×12mm）×4
Bolts (M6 x 12mm) x 4
螺栓（M6 × 12mm）× 4
볼트(M6×12mm)×4


